

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

PAUL SAUMER and WALTER A. SKALSKY,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC., CLIFFS
NATURAL RESOURCES INC. INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE, NORTSHORE MINING COMPANY,
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF NORTSHORE MINING
COMPANY, LAURIE BRLAS, TERRANCE M.
PARADIE, P. KELLY TOMPKINS, JAMES D.
GRAHAM, JAMES MICHAUD, MAURICE
HARAPIAK, MARY BALAZS, MATT BITTNER,
CAROLYN CHEVERINE, TIMOTHY K.
FLANAGAN, TRACI FORRESTER, DON
GALLAGHER, KURT J. HOLLAND, DWAYNE
PETISH, STEVE RAGUZ, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-CV-954-DAP

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

Magistrate Judge Kenneth S. McHargh

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: February 29, 2016

John M. Newman, Jr. (0005763)
Geoffrey J. Ritts (0062603)
Adrienne Ferraro Mueller (0076332)
Emmett E. Robinson (0088537)
Brett W. Bell (0089168)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190
T: 216.586.3939; F: 216.579.0212
jmnewman@jonesday.com
gjritts@jonesday.com
afmueller@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com
bbell@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Prudence Claims Fail	1
1. Dudenhoeffer Eviscerates Plaintiffs’ Public-Information Claim.....	1
a. <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Applies Here.....	2
b. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Special Circumstances	6
2. Dudenhoeffer and Amgen Eviscerate Plaintiffs’ Non-Public- Information Claim As Well	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead a Loyalty Claim	14
C. Rule 9(b) Applies to All of Plaintiffs’ Claims and Independently Requires Dismissal.....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ Monitoring Claim Fails.....	18
E. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled the Fiduciary Capacity of the Investment Committee, the Officer Defendants, or Cliffs.....	18
II. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Banks v. Healthways, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-0734, 2009 WL 211137 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 28, 2009)	19
<i>Borboa v. Chandler</i> , No. 13-CV-844, slip op. (E.D. Va. Dec. 31, 2014).....	4, 12
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV-1253, 2010 WL 1254862 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012) (Polster, J.)	19
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Trust Co., N.A.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 632180 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Crocker v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 760 (E.D. Mo. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Daniels v. Nat’l Employee Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 684 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	20
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	passim
<i>Gedek v. Perez</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Hamilton v. Carell</i> , 243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Harris v. Amgen</i> , No. 07-CV-5442 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2010).....	9

Harris v. Amgen,
788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015)9, 10, 11

In re 2014 RadioShack ERISA Litig.,
No. 4:14-CV-959, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2016).....3, 4

In re AEP ERISA Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2004)16

In re BP plc SEC Litigation,
No. 10-MD-2185, 2015 WL 1781727 (S.D. Tex Mar. 4, 2015).....5, 12

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 04-CV-643 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 29, 2005)6

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
424 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ohio 2006)16, 20

In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig.,
No. CIV-12-688, 2013 WL 5596908 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 11, 2013).....15

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....5, 8

In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....4

In re Diebold ERISA Litig.,
No. 06-CV-170, 2008 WL 2225712 (N.D. Ohio May 28, 2008)19

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)12

In re Ferro Corp. ERISA Litig.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....12, 16

In re The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig.,
438 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....16

In re HP ERISA Litig.,
No. 3:12-CV-06199-CRB, 2015 WL 3749565 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2015)12

In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. ERISA Litigation,
No. 12-CV-4027, 2016 WL 110521 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016)11, 12

<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	19
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Union Local No. 710 Pension Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-1844, 2015 WL 1234091 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2015).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Radian Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-2007, 2009 WL 2137241 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009).....	16
<i>McLemore v. Regions Bank</i> , 682 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Moss v. Mercy St. Anne Hosp.</i> , No. 12-CV-1840, 2014 WL 172530 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 13, 2014)	10
<i>New Jersey v. Cliffs Natural Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-1031 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2015)	11
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	4
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union-Indus. Pension Fund v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 13-CV-4484, 2014 WL 4627904 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014).....	5
STATUTES AND RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 1021(i).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	8, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....19

68 Fed. Reg. 3716-01 (2003).....13
